federal statute.  Jurisdiction is also proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) because Plaintiff alleges 

a national class, which will result in at least one class member belonging to a different state than 

that of Defendant.   

6. Plaintiff seeks up to $1,500.00 (one-thousand-five-hundred dollars) in damages for 

each call in violation of the TCPA, which, when aggregated among a proposed class numbering in 

the tens of thousands, or more, exceeds the $5,000,000.00 (five-million dollars) threshold for 

federal court jurisdiction under the Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”).